

FILED
08-02-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2024AP232

**IN THE
WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT**

KENNETH BROWN,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Defendant-Co-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

TARA McMENAMIN,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR
COMMUNITIES, DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, AND WISCONSIN ALLIANCE
FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,
Intervenors-Co-Appellants-Cross-Respondents,

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND THE
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF WISCONSIN IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

Thomas R. McCarthy*
Conor D. Woodfin*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

Matthew M. Fernholz, #1065765
CRAMER, MULTHAUF LLP
1601 E. Racine Ave., Ste. 200
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186
262-542-4278
mmf@cmlawgroup.com

**pro hac vice application forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. This Court should respect the Legislature’s judgment in creating a cause of action for voters to challenge lawless actions of election officials..... 1

 II. Clerks violate state law when they establish alternate absentee-ballot collection sites that result in an advantage to a political party. 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATIONS..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	9
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370	8
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hawkins v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877 ...	2, 3
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556	4
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	1
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	4, 5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	4
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 ...	5, 8
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 2020 WI 15, 390 Wis. 2d 248, 938 N.W.2d 521	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	4, 5, 8

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20510	3
Wis. Stat. § 11.0101	10
Wis. Stat. § 15.61	2
Wis. Stat. § 19.37	3
Wis. Stat. § 227.53	3

Wis. Stat. § 23.11 6
 Wis. Stat. § 23.15 6
 Wis. Stat. § 27.01 6
 Wis. Stat. § 5.06 3, 5, 7
 Wis. Stat. § 6.855 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd., *2013-2015 Biennial Report*, perma.cc/62U7-8CBM 2

Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.47 6
 Wis. Admin. Code § NR 44.04 7
